ORDINANCE 2023-41

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SEASIDE HEIGHTS, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SEASIDE HEIGHTS, SO AS TO AMEND CHAPTER 5, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Seaside Heights, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Borough Code of the Borough of Seaside Heights is hereby amended

and supplemented so as to amend Chapter 5 entitled "Administrative Offices," so amend § 5-95

entitled "Appointment; term of office" in its entirety so that it shall read as follows:

§ 5-95-Appointment; term of office.

The Assistant Supervisor of Public Works shall be appointed by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of the Borough Council

SECTION 2. The Borough Code of the Borough of Seaside Heights is hereby amended

and supplemented so as to amend Chapter 5 entitled "Administrative Offices," so amend § 5-96

entitled "Qualifications" so as to amend Subsection A. in its entirety so that it shall read as

follows:

A. Four years of supervisory experience in the construction, maintenance, and repair of streets, in sewer, water, sanitation, or other public work facilities, or in similar heavy construction and maintenance work. Satisfactory completion of college level semester hour credits in engineering courses at an accredited college or university may be substituted for up to two (2) years of experience on the basis of thirty (30) semester hour credits being equal to one (1) year of experience.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

rmshc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by law.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed by the Borough Council on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Seaside Heights held on the 6th day of December, 2023, and will be considered for second reading and final passage at a regular meeting of the Borough Council to be held on the 20th day of December, 2023 at 5:00 p.m., at the George E. Tompkins Municipal Complex located on 116 Sherman Avenue (above the firehouse) in Seaside Heights, New Jersey, at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given the opportunity to be so heard.

DIANE B. STABLEY, RMC Borough Clerk, Borough of Seaside Heights

rmshc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A. ATTORNEYS AT LAW

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555